V6
ACCESSORIES MANUAL
 MODBUS RTU BOARD
DIGITAL SOFTSTARTER
V6
DIGITAL SOFTSTARTER
Programming and Software
Manual

30600 Product information 0 to 5 Binary protocol version
  6 to 8 Reserved
  9 to 15 Product type code:
12 = n/a
13 = V6
30601 Model number 0 to 7 Reserved
  8 to 15 Soft starter model ID
30602 Changed parameter
number
0 to 7 0 = No parameters have changed
1~255 = Index number of the last parameter
changed
  8 to 15 Total number of parameters available in the
starter
30603 Changed parameter
value
0 to 15 Value of the last parameter that was
changed, as indicated in register 30602
V6 POWER ELECTRONICS
14 MODBUS REGISTERS
Register Description Bits Details
30604 Starter state 0 to 4 0 = Reserved
1 = Ready
2 = Starting
3 = Running
4 = Stopping
5 = Not ready (restart delay, restart
temperature check, run simulation, reset
input is open)
6 = Tripped
7 = Programming mode
8 = Jog forward
9 = Jog reverse
  5 1 = Warning
  6 0 = Uninitialised
1 = Initialised
  7 Command source
0 = Remote Keypad, Digital Input, Clock
1 = Network
  8 0 = Parameter(s) have changed since last
parameter read
1 = No parameters have changed
  9 0 = Negative phase sequence
1 = Positive phase sequence
  10 to 15 Reserved
30605 Current 0 to 13 Average rms current across all three phases
  14 to 15 Reserved
30606 Current 0 to 9 Current (% motor FLC)
  10 to 15 Reserved
30607 Motor temperature 0 to 7 Motor thermal model (%)
  8 to 15 Reserved
30608 Power 0 to 11 Power
  12 to 13 Power scale
0 = Multiply power by 10 to get W
1 = Multiply power by 100 to get W
2 = Power (kW)
3 = Multiply power by 10 to get kW
  14 to 15 Reserved
30609 % Power factor 0 to 7 100% = power factor of 1
  8 to 15 Reserved
30610 Voltage 0 to 13 Average rms voltage across all three
phases
  14 to 15 Reserved
POWER ELECTRONICS V6
MODBUS REGISTERS 15
EN
Register Description Bits Details
30611 Current 0 to 13 Phase 1 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved
30612 Current 0 to 13 Phase 2 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved
30613 Current 0 to 13 Phase 3 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved

40600 Product information 0 to 5 Binary protocol version
  6 to 8 Reserved
  9 to 15 Product type code:
12 = n/a
13 = V6
40601 Model number 0 to 7 Reserved
  8 to 15 Soft starter model ID
40602 Changed parameter
number
0 to 7 0 = No parameters have changed
1~255 = Index number of the last parameter
changed
  8 to 15 Total number of parameters available in the
starter
40603 Changed parameter
value
0 to 15 Value of the last parameter that was
changed, as indicated in register 40602
40604 Starter state 0 to 4 0 = Reserved
1 = Ready
2 = Starting
3 = Running
4 = Stopping
5 = Not ready (restart delay, restart
temperature check, run simulation, reset
input is open)
6 = Tripped
7 = Programming mode
8 = Jog forward
9 = Jog reverse
  5 1 = Warning
  6 0 = Uninitialised
1 = Initialised
  7 Command source
0 = Remote Keypad, Digital Input, Clock
1 = Network
  8 0 = Parameter(s) have changed since last
parameter read
1 = No parameters have changed
  9 0 = Negative phase sequence
1 = Positive phase sequence
  10 to 15 Reserved
40605 Current 0 to 13 Average rms current across all three phases
  14 to 15 Reserved
40606 Current 0 to 9 Current (% motor FLC)
  10 to 15 Reserved
V6 POWER ELECTRONICS
18 MODBUS REGISTERS
Register Description Bits Details
40607 Motor temperature 0 to 7 Motor thermal model (%)
  8 to 15 Reserved
40608 Power 0 to 11 Power
  12 to 13 Power scale
0 = Multiply power by 10 to get W
1 = Multiply power by 100 to get W
2 = Power (kW)
3 = Multiply power by 10 to get kW
  14 to 15 Reserved
40609 % Power factor 0 to 7 100% = power factor of 1
  8 to 15 Reserved
40610 Voltage 0 to 13 Average rms voltage across all three
phases
  14 to 15 Reserved
40611 Current 0 to 13 Phase 1 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved
40612 Current 0 to 13 Phase 2 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved
40613 Current 0 to 13 Phase 3 current (rms)
  14 to 15 Reserved
40614 Voltage 0 to 13 Phase 1 voltage
  14 to 15 Reserved
40615 Voltage 0 to 13 Phase 2 voltage
  14 to 15 Reserved